

No. 17-1357

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FIVE STAR SENIOR LIVING INC. AND  
FVE MANAGERS, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MELINDA MANDVIWALA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
CALIFORNIA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE,  
NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION, RETAIL  
LITIGATION CENTER, CALIFORNIA  
RETAILERS ASSOCIATION, AND NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS  
AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ANDREW J. PINCUS

*Counsel of Record*

ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI

DANIEL E. JONES

*Mayer Brown LLP*

*1999 K Street, NW*

*Washington, DC 20006*

*(202) 263-3000*

*apincus@mayerbrown.com*

(additional counsel on signature page)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The Ninth Circuit's Endorsement Of The <i>Iskanian</i> Rule Contravenes The FAA And Defies This Court's Precedents. ....	7
A. The <i>Iskanian</i> Rule Is Not A Generally Applicable Contract Defense.....	7
B. The <i>Iskanian</i> Rule Conflicts With Fundamental Attributes Of Arbitration As Envisioned By The FAA. ....	9
C. State Public Policy Objectives Cannot Justify A Rule Requiring Procedures Inconsistent With Arbitration As Envisioned By The FAA. ....	16
II. The Questions Presented Are Of Significant Practical Importance. ....	18
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett,</i> 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	22
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson,</i> 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	22
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.,</i> 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	17, 18
<i>Amey v. Cinemark USA Inc.,</i> 2015 WL 2251504 (N.D. Cal. May 13, 2015) .....	12
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion,</i> 563 U.S. 333 (2011)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Baumann v. Chase Inv. Servs. Corp.,</i> 747 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Chu v. Wells Fargo Inv., LLC,</i> 2011 WL 672645 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 6, 2011) .....	19
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams,</i> 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	22
<i>Cline v. Kmart Corp.,</i> 2013 WL 2391711 (N.D. Cal. May 13, 2013) .....	12
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia,</i> 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	4, 5, 9, 17
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court,</i> 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005).....	5, 6, 9, 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Driscoll v. Granite Rock Co.,</i> 2011 WL 10366147 (Cal. Super. Ct. Sept. 20, 2011).....	11, 12
<i>Franco v. Ruiz Food Prods., Inc.,</i> 2012 WL 5941801 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2012) .....	19
<i>Garcia v. Gordon Trucking, Inc.,</i> 2012 WL 5364575 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 31, 2012) .....	19
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.,</i> 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	22
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC,</i> 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Kilby v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.,</i> 739 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Ltd. P'Ship v.</i> <i>Clark,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	6, 7, 8, 17
<i>McKenzie v. Fed. Express Corp.,</i> 2012 WL 2930201 (C.D. Cal. July 2, 2012) .....	19
<i>Nordstrom Comm'n Cases,</i> 186 Cal.App.4th 576 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010).....	19
<i>O'Bosky v. Starbucks Corp.,</i> 2015 WL 2254889 (Cal. Super. Ct. May 4, 2015).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ortiz v. CVS Caremark Corp.,</i> 2014 WL 2445114 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 28, 2014) .....	12
<i>Perry v. Thomas,</i> 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	5
<i>Preston v. Ferrer,</i> 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	4
<i>Quevedo v. Macy's, Inc.,</i> 798 F. Supp. 2d 1122 (C.D. Cal. 2011) .....	15
<i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail North Am., Inc.,</i> 803 F.3d 426 (9th Cir. 2015)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Southland v. Keating,</i> 465 U.S. 1 (1984).....	5
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.,</i> 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	9
<i>Williams v. Super. Ct.,</i> 236 Cal.App.4th 1462 (2015) .....	14
<i>Williams v. Super. Ct.,</i> 398 P.3d 69 (Cal. 2017) .....	14
<b>Statutes, Rules and Regulations</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	7
Cal. Labor Code § 2699(a) .....	5
Cal. Labor Code § 2699(f)(2) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Janet Cooper Alexander, <i>To Skin A Cat: Qui Tam Actions As A State Legislative Response to Concepcion</i> , 46 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 1203 (2013).....	21
Robyn Ridler Aoyagi & Christopher J. Pallanch, <i>The PAGA Problem: The Unsettled State of PAGA Law Isn't Good for Anyone</i> , 2013-7 Bender's California Labor & Employment Bulletin 1 (2013).....	18
Aaron Blumenthal, <i>Circumventing Concepcion: Conceptualizing Innovative Strategies to Ensure the Enforcement of Consumer Protection Laws in the Age of the Inviolable Class Action Waiver</i> , 103 Cal. L. Rev. 699 (2015).....	21
Erin Coe, Iskanian <i>Ruling to Unleash Flood of PAGA Claims</i> , Law360 (June 24, 2014) .....	19
Michael Delikat & Morris M. Kleiner, <i>An Empirical Study of Dispute Resolution Mechanisms: Where Do Plaintiffs Better Vindicate Their Rights?</i> , 58 Disp. Resol. J. 56 (Nov. 2003-Jan. 2004) .....	22, 23
Josh Eidelson, <i>California Helps Workers Sue Their Bosses. New York Has Noticed</i> , Bloomberg (Sept. 29, 2017).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Tim Freudenberger et al., <i>Trends in PAGA claims and what it means for California employers</i> , Inside Counsel (Mar. 19, 2015) .....	20
Matthew J. Goodman, Comment, <i>The Private Attorney General Act: How to Manage the Unmanageable</i> , 56 Santa Clara L. Rev. 413 (2016) .....	11
Emily Green, <i>An alternative to employee class actions</i> , L.A. Daily Journal (Apr. 16, 2014) .....	19
Lyra Haas, <i>The Endless Battleground: California's Continued Opposition to the Supreme Court's Federal Arbitration Act Jurisprudence</i> , 94 B.U. L. Rev. 1419 (2014) .....	5
Lewis L. Maltby, <i>Private Justice: Employment Arbitration and Civil Rights</i> , 30 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 29 (1998).....	22
Nat'l Workrights Inst., <i>Employment Arbitration: What Does the Data Show?</i> (2004) .....	23
Theodore J. St. Antoine, <i>Labor and Employment Arbitration Today: Mid-Life Crisis or New Golden Age?</i> , 32 Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol. 1 (2017) .....	23
Toni Vranjes, <i>Doubts Raised About New California PAGA Requirements</i> , Society for Human Resource Management (Dec. 6, 2016) .....	19
